S D  1
O p e r a t i n g  I n s t r u c t i o n s
Volutronic
Page 2 BSD1-xxxP-09.99-GB
1. SAFETY 3
2. DESCRIPTION 4
3. CONNECTING THE SD1 5
3.1 Connecting the voltage supply 5

-25 °C to +85 °C
BSD1-xxxP-06.99-GB Page 19
6. Type code
Example :
SD1 - R - 24 / .
Identification for programs
V volume measurement only with
version SD1-I or SD1-K; volume
measurement with SD1-R on request.
24 24 VDC Power supply
12 12 VDC Power supply
R Square wave signals (incremental signal)
I Current output 0-20 mA, 4-20 mA
K Relay outputs
Page 20 BSD1-xxxP-09.99-GB
7. Connections
The electrical connections are made by a plug-connection DIN 43650
Connections Version SD1-R-24
PIN 1 = UB+
PIN 2 = GND
PIN 3 = Channel 1
PIN = Channel 2
Connections Version SD1-I-24
PIN 1 = UB+
PIN 2 = GND
PIN 3 = Analogue output 0/4-20 mA
PIN = Enable summation
Connections Version SD1-I-24 / V
PIN 1 = UB+
PIN 2 = GND
PIN 3 = Analogue output 0/4-20 mA
PIN = Enable summation
Connections Version SD1-K-24
PIN 1 = UB+
PIN 2 = GND
PIN 3 = Relay 1
PIN = Relay 2
Connections Version SD1-K-24 / V
PIN 1 = UB+
PIN 2 = GND
PIN 3 = Relay 1
PIN = Enable summation
1
2